3.49 In other parts of Derbyshire, the effect is more significant and it will affect the
receipts in the Derbyshire Pool. If the status of Trusts is changed, it has been
estimated that the impact on the Pool would all but erase the current benefit
currently accruing in growth in 2015/16, mainly due to the potential for
backdating relief, stretching back for 6 years.

3.50 The position will be kept under review. The Local Government Association is
defending the current position under the existing legislation governing rate
relief.

Page 92 of 102

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA)

3.51 The Council is required to account separately for income and expenditure in

providing Council Housing.

3.52 The approved HRA Budget for 2015/16 was set with a deficit of £240,000, to

be financed from the HRA General Reserve. This was revised to £314,000
following a review of the 10-year Financial Plan, as reported to the Committee
in February.

3.53 Performance on the HRA as at January 2016 is summarised in the following
table.

Summary HRA 2015/16
Budget
£'000

Projected
Out-turn

£'000

Projected
Variance

£'000

Rental Income -12,808  -12,776  32

Contribution to Capital and New Build 5,787  5,787  0

Responsive and Planned Maintenance 3,341  3,295  -46

Interest on Debt 1,681  1,628  -53

Supervision and Management 1,577  1,665  88

Supported Housing and Careline Services 692  688  -4

Provision for Bad Debts 44  44  0

Deficit 314  331  17

3.54 The table shows that overall the HRA will incur a greater variance of £17,000
compared the Budget.

3.55 The reduction in rental income is due to a greater number of Right to Buys
(currently 14 compared to 8 budgeted). This will have an on-going effect in the
HRA’s longer-term Financial Plan.

3.56 There will be lower costs associated with debt payments, with the interest rate
on the variable element of the debt portfolio (£10m) having been settled at
0.75% compared to 1.25%. In addition, overall expenditure on repairs is
projected to be lower compared to the Budget.